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What is Pupil Premium Funding?
The Government believes that the Pupil Premium Funding, which is additional to main school funding, is the best way to raise the attainment of disadvantaged pupils and narrow the gap between them and their peers.

It has been for schools to decide how the Pupil Premium is spent, since they are best placed to assess what additional provision should be made for the individual pupils within their responsibility.

What is a Disadvantaged Pupil?

A disadvantaged pupil is a pupil whose social, economic or cultural circumstances may be proving to be a significant barrier to them making expected progress in line with the age related expectations and/or their own relative starting point.  

The government provides all schools with a list of pupils who have been eligible for free school meals at any point in the last 6 years.  This data allows our school to identify these pupils, to track and monitor their progress and target support where it is needed to ensure that expected progress is made.  
It is our intention here at Elworth CE Primary School to ensure that every child reaches their potential.  

In April 2019, Elworth CE Primary School was allocated £33,024 and prioritised the use of the Pupil Premium for pupils as follows:

· Free School Meal (FSM) students who are under-achieving;
· Pupils from other vulnerable groups who are underachieving;
· FSM and other vulnerable group students who are at risk of underachieving.

Registering for Free School Meals

Please visit http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/schools/free_school_meals.aspx to find out if you are eligible.  We encourage all eligible families to have their free meals.  Entitlement to free school meals enables our school to receive the additional Pupil Premium funding and so further improve the chances of all our pupils.

Pupil Premium Grant Expenditure Overview

September 2019 

	
	Summary Information

	Total Number of Pupils (September 2019)
	Total number of current pupils eligible for pupil premium
	Percentage of current pupils eligible
	Total pupil premium received
	Planned Dates for Review

	316
	19
	6%

	£33,024
	April 2020

	Total Number of Pupils (September 2019)
	Total number of current pupils eligible for pupil premium
	Percentage of current pupils eligible
	Total pupil premium received
	Planned Dates for Review

	316
	32 (+3 pending)
	11%
	£46000
	September 2020/ April 2021



	Pupil Premium Grant (PPG) received this academic year

	Amount of PPG received per pupil
	£1320

	Amount of PPG ( called Pupil Premium+) received per Look After Children/ Previously looked after children
	£2300

	Amount of PPG received per service child
	£300







	How will we target our funding

	We aim to close the attainment gap between disadvantaged and non-disadvantaged pupils and ensure that all children make a good rate of progress. We will do this by supporting the whole child in three ways:

	Academic
	Improved Well being
	Enriching and Engaging 

	Supporting learning to accelerate progress
	Raising confidence levels at school
	Full participation in all activities

	Pupil Premium +

	In addition, Looked After Children (LAC) bring Pupil Premium+ funding to school which we allocate to specifically spend n eligible pupils.

	Professional Development

	We may use Pupil Premium funding to develop the skills and understanding of staff which will lead directly to a benefit on disadvantaged learners.


Pupil Contextual Summary A

	April 2020
	

	Year Group
	Number of pupils in the Year Group
	Number of Pupils Eligible for Pupil Premium
	Percentage of Pupils Eligible for Pupil Premium in Year Group
	Percentage of our Pupil Premium Group 

	Reception
	46
	6
	13%
	19%

	Year 1
	45
	1
	2%
	3%

	Year2
	45
	4
	9%
	12%

	Year3
	45
	4
	9%
	12%

	Year 4
	45
	6
	13%
	19%

	Year 5
	46
	5
	9%
	12%

	Year 6
	45
	6
	13%
	19%

	Total
	316
	32
	10%
	100%

	
	Number of Pupils in the Stage
	Number of Pupils Eligible for Pupil Premium 
	Percentage of Pupils Eligible for Pupil Premium across Key Stage 
	Percentage of our Pupil Premium Group 

	EYFS
	45
	6
	13%
	

	Key Stage One
	135
	5
	6%
	20%

	Lower Key Stage Two 
	90
	10
	11%
	40%

	Upper Key Stage Two 
	91
	10
	11%
	40%





Pupil Premium Contextual Summary B
	Year Group
	Total Pupils
	Free School Meals
	Pupil Premium
	SEN
	PP with SEN

	Rec
	45
	6 (14%)
	6 (14%)
	3 (7%)
	2 (4.4%)

	1
	45
	2 (4%)
	1 (2%)
	6 (13.2%)
	1 (2.2%)

	2
	45
	1 (2%)
	4 (10%)     
	1 (2.2%)
	1 (2.2%)

	3
	45
	1 (2%)
	4 (10%)   
	4 (9%)
	0

	4
	45
	1 (2%)
	6 (14%)   
	4 (9%)
	1 (2.2%)

	5
	46
	0 (0%)
	5 (12.2%)    
	2(7%)
	1 (2.2%)

	6
	45
	3 (7%)
	6 (14%)
	5 (11%)
	2 (4.4%)

	Total
	316
	14 (4%)
	32(10%)
	25 (8%)
	7 (2%)


Contextual Summary:
Of the 32 children who are listed as Pupil premium 9 (28%) of them are defined as ‘lower ability’ by their end of EYFS or KS1 attainment. 
4 (13%) of the Pupil Premium children also have SEN.
4 (13%) of the Pupil Premium children are part of the CAF, CIN or CP process for safeguarding.





















End of Key Stage Data Overview

	KS1

	
	2016-17
	2017-18
	2018-19
	Commentary

	
	Pupil eligible for Pupil premium
	Nat. % Achieving EXS or above in RWM
	Pupils eligible for Pupil Premium
	Nat. % Achieving EXS or above in RWM
	Pupil eligible for Pupil premium
	Nat. % Achieving EXS or above in RWM
	

	% achieving EXS in RWM
	
	NA
	
	
	
	
	

	% achieving EXS in R
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	% achieving EXS in W
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	% achieving EXS in M
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



	KS2

	
	2016-17
	2017-18
	2018-19
	Commentary

	
	Pupil eligible for Pupil premium
	Nat. % Achieving EXS or above in RWM
	Pupils eligible for Pupil Premium
	Nat. % Achieving EXS or above in RWM
	Pupil eligible for Pupil premium
	Nat. % Achieving EXS or above in RWM
	

	% achieving EXS in RWM
	
	NA
	
	51%
	
	
	

	% achieving EXS in R
	
	
	
	
	85.7
	
	

	% achieving EXS in W
	
	
	
	
	85.7%
	
	

	% achieving EXS in M
	
	
	
	
	
	
	






Individual Year Group Data overview

	2018-19
	Pupils eligible for Pupil Premium

	
	EYFS
	Year 1
	Year 2
	Year 3
	Year 4
	Year 5
	Year 6

	% achieving good progress in RWM
	0
	25%
	66.7%
	40%
	40%
	66.7%
	62.5%

	% achieving good progress in R
	0
	50%
	66.7%
	60%
	40%
	100%
	87.5%

	% achieving good progress in W
	0
	25%
	100%
	40%
	80%
	66.7%
	100%

	% achieving good progress in M
	0
	50%
	66.7%
	60%
	80%
	100%
	62.5%



	How will we target our funding

	We aim to close the attainment gap between disadvantaged and non-disadvantaged pupils and ensure that all children make a good rate of progress. We will do this by supporting the whole child in three ways:

	Academic
	Improved Well being
	Enriching and Engaging 

	Supporting learning to accelerate progress
	Raising confidence levels at school
	Full participation in all activities

	Pupil Premium +

	In addition, Looked After Children (LAC) bring Pupil Premium+ funding to school which we allocate to specifically spend n eligible pupils.

	Professional Development

	We may use Pupil Premium funding to develop the skills and understanding of staff which will lead directly to a benefit on disadvantaged learners.





January 2020


	ACADEMIC -Supporting Learning to accelerate Progress

	Provision / Planned expenditure
	Amount allocated
	Description of Provision
	Intended outcomes
	Targeted Pupils
	Impact

	Member of staff to champion Pupil Premium and co-ordinate the provision in school, providing additional support and management/ accountability of provision.

	£4250
	Member of SLT to be responsible for Pupil voice, data analysis tracking and provision.
	Tracking and monitoring of pupils’ progress and achievement ensures that funding is directed where most needed.
All staff are aware of PP children and any additional needs that they have.
Termly data analysis completed and shared with Lead Governor.
Yearly report to inform Governors of needs and impact of spending.
	All pupils identified as having Free School Meals or who have had in the last 6 years.
Any looked after or Service children.
	

	Provide staff for in-class support of disadvantaged pupils and groups of children, when required.
	£6,000
	2 full time TAs in EYFS 
1 full time TA in KS1
1.5 full time TAs in KS2
	Children are identified by phase leaders to work in smaller groups with TAs for English, Maths, Phonics and Reading.
TAs are then able to simplify learning objectives and ensure the pace of the tasks is applicable to these pupils.
TAs can support children with the vocabulary used and instructions given to complete tasks successfully.

	Children at risk of falling behind receive the additional support needed to close the gaps between them and their peers.
	

	Intervention and booster groups
	£2500
	Four timetabled TAs to provide the staff and resources needed for intervention/booster groups.  Children will access smaller teaching groups outside of normal lessons for catch up purposes.

	Children who have been identified as falling behind or not making sufficient progress will be identified and grouped with children having similar difficulties, for additional learning time addressing specific targets either in the afternoons or after school.
	Children at risk of falling behind receive the additional support needed to close the gaps between them and their peers.
	

	Purchase Resources to support learning at home 
	£2000
	6 laptops purchased to support home learning
	Children will be able to access online learning as part of homework activities and self-directed learning.
	PP children without access to a computer at home.
	

	
	£12500
	
	
	
	




	IMPROVED WELL BEING - Raising confidence levels at school

	Provision / Planned expenditure
	Amount allocated
	Description of Provision
	Intended outcomes
	Targeted Pupils
	Impact

	Learning Mentor to provide Early Help, CAF, support process of family support.
 
	£3000
	LM to be responsible for 
	Monitoring of attendance, behaviour points, Red cards, reports from teachers- informs SLT of whether early help is possibly needed. Interviews children and 
	All pupils identified as being at risk by LM
Disadvantage and Vulnerable register created
	

	Learning Mentor time in the form of drop-in sessions for pupils, parents and carers and provision of nurture well-being groups.
	£6,000
	Learning Mentor employed in the afternoons to work with vulnerable children in small groups.  
Parents and carers are encouraged to meet with the Learning Mentor when needed.
	Children have time to share worries / concerns and also learn strategies as to how to deal with anxieties.
Children know that they have a dedicated person to go to with any worries / concerns that have.
Parents and Learning Mentor can share issues about home and school life and discuss ways to deal with them.

	Any vulnerable children including those who receive FSM or Pupil Premium Funding.
These children may be vulnerable for a variety of reasons.
	

	Provide extra-curricular clubs for disadvantaged groups.

	£1,000
	Any club offered in term time
	Children develop social skills, with enjoyment, whilst working indoors /outdoors in a small group.

	PP children and those in need of additional nurturing.
Children attend by invitation only.
	

	Provide healthy living PE interventions 
	£1500
	Extra PE support to improve general fitness, co-ordination and skills 
	Healthy living PE interventions 3x per week with PE techers.
	PP children and  those in need of extra support with physical fitness

	

	Provide snacks for FSM children
	£1,000
	All Free School Meals children are allowed a school snack for free at morning break.

	Children are ready to learn.
	All children currently receiving FSM.
	

	Purchase resources 
	£1000
	Additional uniform and basic resources provided if needed.

	Children have access to all the equipment and resources needed for school

	Any PP child in need where parents cannot replenish items

	

	Lunchtime support
	£400
	Learning Mentor provides support during lunchtime with homework or social skills.
	Children who do not have the support or technology needed to complete homework at home can do so at school.
Children who have difficulties with unstructured times can be supported and taught the skills to do so in the future,

	Any vulnerable children including those who receive FSM or Pupil Premium Funding.  These children may be vulnerable for a variety of reasons.
	

	Breakfast Club 
	£7800
	[bookmark: _GoBack]Breakfast club is provided for PP children and vulnerable children 
	
	
	

	
	13900
	
	
	
	






	Enriching and Engaging - Full participation in all activities

	Provision / Planned expenditure
	Amount allocated
	Description of Provision
	Intended outcomes
	Targeted Pupils
	Impact

	Ensure inclusion of disadvantaged children on educational / residential visits and extra-curricular activities.
	£4,000
	All families who have children on FSM are entitled to a 50% discount for educational / residential visits and extra-curricular activities. 



	Children are given the opportunity to experience a wider range of activities as part of their school life.
	All children currently receiving FSM.
	

	Provide extra-curricular clubs for disadvantaged groups.

	£1,000
	Any club offered in term time
	Children develop social skills, with enjoyment, whilst working indoors /outdoors in a small group.
	PP children and those in need of additional nurturing.
Children attend by invitation only.
	

	Music tuition for Year 4-6 FSM children and PP+ children 
	£2,000
	Financial support is offered towards the costs of instruments and lessons in school.

	Children have the opportunity to learn to play an instrument and gain musical skills that they would not necessarily be able to achieve without this support.
	FSM and PP+ children who are in Year 4 and above.
	

	Additional swimming for those who cannot yet swim.
	£500
	After school club for non-swimmers in KS2 with school swimming teacher.

	Children learn to swim and gain safety and confidence skills in the water.
	All PP children who cannot swim in KS2
	

	
	7500
	
	
	
	




	Total Pupil Premium Grant received
	£33,024

	Total proposed expenditure
	£33,900

	Grant remaining
	-£876
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